KING COUNTY WATER DISTRICT NO. 90

KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

RESOLUTION NO. 1023

A RESOLUTION of the Board of Commissioners of King County Water District No. 90, King County, Washington, awarding Contract 2017-1, in the sum of \$69,601.74, to B&B Utilities and Excavating, LLC for the SR900 Green Creek Box Culvert Water Main Relocation Project.

WHEREAS, the District has heretofore complied with the legal requirements of

publication for Contract 2017-1; and

3

WHEREAS, B&B Utilities and Excavating, LLC was the lowest responsible bidder upon

the plans and specifications provided for in said bid; and

WHEREAS, the contract is not in excess of the cost of material or work.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of King County

Water District No. 90, as follows:

SECTION 1: That the award of Contract No. 2017-1, for the SR900 Green Creek Box

Culvert Water Main Relocation Project, is hereby made to B&B Utilities and Excavating, LLC, for

the bid sum of \$69,601.74, including applicable sales tax.

SECTION 2: That the Manager of the District is hereby instructed to return all checks,

cash and bid bonds heretofore submitted by other bidders of this project.

RESOLUTION 1023

SUBJECT: Awarding Contract B&B Utilities and Excavating, LLC SR900 Green Creek Box Culvert Water Main Relocation Project

PAGE - 1

SECTION 3: That the Commissioners authorize the signing and execution of said Contract.

ADOPTED by the Board of Commissioners of King County Water District No. 90, King

County, Washington, at a regular open public meeting thereof on the 16th day of May, 2017.

Byron Murgatroyd, President

Sam Amira, Secretary

ma 5-16-17

5-16.17

Dick Gidner, Commissioner

RESOLUTION 1023

SUBJECT: Awarding Contract B&B Utilities and Excavating, LLC SR900 Green Creek Box Culvert Water Main Relocation Project

PAGE - 2





May 19, 2017 File: 2002003040

B&B Utilities and Excavating PO Box 293 Bothell, WA 98041

Attention: Jeff Brown

Reference: King County Water District No. 90 SR 900 Green Creek Water Main Relocation Contract 2017-1

Dear Mr. Brown,

On behalf of King County Water District No. 90, we are pleased to inform you that your firm was awarded the above referenced contract by the District's Board of Commissioners on Tuesday, May 16, 2017. Enclosed please find 5 sets of the Contract Documents for you to complete and return to our office by Tuesday, May 30, 2017 (in accordance with timeline set in contract) so that the District may execute them and issue the Notice to Proceed.

The following sections of the Contract Documents require your attention:

- 1. Small Works Agreement, page 2 Contractor's signature required.
- 2. Exhibit C, page 1 Add Surety's name and attach pertinent Performance Bond information, page 2, Contractor's and Surety's signatures.
- 3. Provide 6 Certificates of Insurance and endorsements per the requirements set forth in the General Conditions, Item 11, page 4 Insurance. King County Water District No. 90 and Stantec Consulting Services Inc. shall be specifically named as additional insured.
- 4. You must file your Washington State Department of Labor & Industries "Statement of Intent to Pay Prevailing Wages" with the District prior to any payments.

We are looking forward to working with you on this project. Please contact me if you have any questions.

Regards,

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES INC.

Rebecca Saur Project Coordinator Phone: (425) 289-7373 rebecca.saur@stantec.com

Attachments: Five Contract Sets

c. Darcey Peterson, Josh Deraitus, Anne Paige – KCWD #90 Laurie Fulton, Brian Wolf, file - Stantec

Design with community in mind